

No. 20-10093

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

FRANCISCAN ALLIANCE, INCORPORATED; CHRISTIAN MEDICAL AND DENTAL
SOCIETY; SPECIALTY PHYSICIANS OF ILLINOIS, L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

ALEX M. AZAR, II, Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services; UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellees

v.

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF TEXAS; RIVER CITY GENDER
ALLIANCE,

Intervenors-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARLEIGH D. DOVER
JOSHUA DOS SANTOS
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division
Room 7243, Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
202-353-0213*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	3
B. Prior Proceedings	3
C. Subsequent Developments.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
ARGUMENT	11
I. This appeal is moot.....	11
II. The district court did not abuse its discretion in denying injunctive relief.....	19
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alaska v. U.S. EPA</i> , 521 F.2d 842 (9th Cir. 1975)	13
<i>Association of Am. R.R.s. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 896 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2665 (2019).....	14
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	8, 16
<i>Chacon v. Granata</i> , 515 F.2d 922 (5th Cir. 1975)	15, 16, 18
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	15, 18
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	19
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	15, 19
<i>Dallas Cowboys Cheerleaders, Inc. v. Scoreboard Posters, Inc.</i> , 600 F.2d 1184 (5th Cir. 1979)	24
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	20, 22, 23
<i>Empower Texans, Inc. v. Geren</i> , 977 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Environmental Conservation Org. v. City of Dallas</i> , 529 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> , 394 U.S. 103 (1969)	11
<i>Google, Inc. v. Hood</i> , 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016)	15, 23

Iron Arrow Honor Soc’y v. Heckler,
464 U.S. 67 (1983) 14

Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.,
494 U.S. 472 (1990) 12

Louisiana Env’tl. Action Network v. U.S. EPA,
382 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 2004) 12

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010) 5-6, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24

Moore v. Brown,
868 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2017) 12

Motient Corp. v. Dondero,
529 F.3d 532 (5th Cir. 2008) 12

National Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
251 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 13

New Mexico Health Connections v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
946 F.3d 1138 (10th Cir. 2019) 19

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 25, 26

Northeastern Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville,
508 U.S. 656 (1993) 19

O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft,
389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004) 24

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974) 15

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Energy Res. Comm’n,
461 U.S. 190 (1983) 18

Sannon v. United States,
631 F.2d 1247 (5th Cir. 1980) 12

Schlotsky's, Ltd. v. Sterling Purchasing & Nat'l Distribution Co.,
520 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2008) 11

Scruggs, In re,
392 F.3d 124 (5th Cir. 2004) 11

Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Texas,
560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009) 19

Spencer v. Kemna,
523 U.S. 1 (1998) 19

Stenberg v. Carhart,
530 U.S. 914 (2000) 26

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 15

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
587 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2009) 12, 13

U.S. Constitution:

Art. III, § 2 12

Statutes:

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) 3

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(3) 3

20 U.S.C. § 1687 3

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 2

28 U.S.C. § 1361 2

42 U.S.C. § 18116(a) 3

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) 8

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c) 23

Regulations:

45 C.F.R. § 92.2..... 7

45 C.F.R. § 92.6(b)..... 7

Other Authorities:

Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities,
81 Fed. Reg. 31,375 (May 18, 2016) 3

Nondiscrimination in Health and Health Education Programs or Activities,
84 Fed. Reg. 27,846 (June 14, 2019)..... 5

Nondiscrimination in Health and Health Education Programs or Activities,
Delegation of Authority,
85 Fed. Reg. 37,160 (June 19, 2020)..... 7

Orders:

Walker v. Azar, No. 20-cv-2834:
2020 WL 4749859 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2020) 8-9, 9, 17
2020 WL 6363970 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2020)..... 9
Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
No. 20-cv-1630 (JEB), 2020 WL 5232076 (D.D.C. Sept. 2, 2020)..... 8, 9, 17
